Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than March 19, 1999.

**A. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond** (A. Linwood Gill III, Assistant Vice President) 701 East Byrd Street, Richmond, Virginia 23261-4528:

1. South Branch Valley Bancorp, Inc., Moorefield, West Virginia; to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of Shenandoah Valley National Bank, Winchester, Virginia (in organization).

**B. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta** (Lois Berthaume, Vice President) 104 Marietta Street, N.W., Atlanta, Georgia 30303-2713:

1. Citizens Corporation, Columbia, Mississippi; to merge with Walthall Capital Group, Ltd., Tylertown, Mississippi, and thereby indirectly acquire Walthall Citizens Bank, Tylertown, Mississippi.

**C. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City** (D. Michael Manies, Assistant Vice President) 925 Grand Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri 64198-0001:

*I. Local Financial Corporation*, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma; to become a bank holding company by acquiring 100 percent of the voting shares of Local Oklahoma Bank, N.A., Oklahoma City, Oklahoma (formerly known as Local Federal Bank, F.S.B., Oklahoma City, Oklahoma). Comments regarding this application must be received not later than March 11, 1999.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, February 18, 1999.

# Robert deV. Frierson,

Associate Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 99–4474 Filed 2–22–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–F

# FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

## Notice of Proposals to Engage in Permissible Nonbanking Activities or to Acquire Companies that are Engaged in Permissible Nonbanking Activities

The companies listed in this notice have given notice under section 4 of the Bank Holding Company Act (12 U.S.C. 1843) (BHC Act) and Regulation Y, (12 CFR Part 225) to engage *de novo*, or to acquire or control voting securities or assets of a company, including the companies listed below, that engages either directly or through a subsidiary or other company, in a nonbanking activity that is listed in § 225.28 of Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.28) or that the Board has determined by Order to be closely related to banking and permissible for bank holding companies. Unless otherwise noted, these activities will be conducted throughout the United States.

Each notice is available for inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notice also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the question whether the proposal complies with the standards of section 4 of the BHC Act.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding the applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than March 9, 1999.

**A. Federal Reserve Bank of New York** (Betsy Buttrill White, Senior Vice President) 33 Liberty Street, New York, New York 10045-0001:

1. Westdeutsche Landesbank Girozentrale, Duesseldorf, Germany; to engage de novo through its subsidiary, WestLB Panmure Securities Inc., New York, New York, in financial and investment advisory activities, pursuant to § 225.28(b)(6)(iii) of Regulation Y. These activities will be conducted worldwide.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, February 17, 1999.

Robert deV. Frierson, Associate Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 99–4348 Filed 2–22–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–F

#### FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

# Notice of Proposals to Engage in Permissible Nonbanking Activities or to Acquire Companies that are Engaged in Permissible Nonbanking Activities

The companies listed in this notice have given notice under section 4 of the Bank Holding Company Act (12 U.S.C. 1843) (BHC Act) and Regulation Y, (12 CFR Part 225) to engage de novo, or to acquire or control voting securities or assets of a company, including the companies listed below, that engages either directly or through a subsidiary or other company, in a nonbanking activity that is listed in § 225.28 of Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.28) or that the Board has determined by Order to be closely related to banking and permissible for bank holding companies. Unless otherwise noted, these activities will be conducted throughout the United States.

Each notice is available for inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notice also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the question whether the proposal complies with the standards of section 4 of the BHC Act.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding the applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than March 10, 1999.

**A. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago** (Philip Jackson, Applications Officer) 230 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60690-1413:

1. NCB Holdings, Inc., Chicago, Illinois; to engage *de novo* through its subsidiary, Century Financial Company, LLC, Chicago, Illinois, in securities brokerage services, pursuant to § 225.28(b)(7)(i) of Regulation Y.

**B. Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis** (JoAnne F. Lewellen, Assistant Vice President) 90 Hennepin Avenue, P.O. Box 291, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55480-0291:

1. Community First Bankshares, Inc., Fargo, North Dakota, and Community Insurance, Inc., Fargo, North Dakota; to acquire the insurance agency assets of Thad Scholl Insurance Agency, LLC, Holyoke, Colorado, and thereby engage in general insurance agency activities in a place of less than 5,000, pursuant to § 225.28(b)(11)(iii) of Regulation Y.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, February 18, 1999.

#### Robert deV. Frierson,

Associate Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 99–4473 Filed 2–22–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–F

#### FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

## **Sunshine Act Meeting**

**AGENCY HOLDING THE MEETING:** Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.

TIME AND DATE: 11:00 a.m., Monday, March 1, 1999.

PLACE: Marriner S. Eccles Federal Reserve Board Building, 20th and C Streets, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20551. STATUS: Closed.

# MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

1. Future capital framework. (This item was originally announced for a closed meeting on February 12, 1999)

2. Personnel actions (appointments, promotions, assignments, reassignments, and salary actions) involving individual Federal Reserve System employees.

3. Any matters carried forward from a previously announced meeting.

**CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:** Lynn S. Fox, Assistant to the Board; 202–452–3204.